
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Katherine Jeram on 01243 534674
Email: kjeram@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee will be held in Committee 
Room 1 - East Pallant House on Wednesday 17 June 2015 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 
Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, Mr I Curbishley, Mr J W Elliott, 
Mrs D Knightley, Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra, Mrs P Plant, Mrs C Purnell, 
Mr D Wakeham and Mrs S Westacott

AGENDA

1  Chairman's announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Committee meeting held on 20 May 2014

3  Urgent items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 7(b).

4  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period of up to 15 minutes).

6  Licensing Act 2003 - The Council's Proposed Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2016-2021 (Pages 3 - 40)
To introduce the Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing 
Act 2003 for the period of 2016-2021 and seek approval for public consultation.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s 
website at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports.

Public Document Pack

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of his or her intentions before the 
meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted 
but these should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those 
undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for 
example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience 
who object should be avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 in the Constitution of 
Chichester District Council]



Minutes of the special meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, East Pallant House, East Pallant, Chichester 
on Tuesday 20 May 2014 at 4.19 p.m.

Members (15)

                                                      Mr. J. Ridd (Chairman)
Mr. H. Potter (Vice-Chairman)

Mr. G. Barrett
Mr. P. Budge
Mr. J.C.P. Connor
Mr M Dunn
Mrs. N. Graves
Mr. G.V. McAra

Mr. S. Oakley
Mrs. C. Purnell
Anne Scicluna
Ms B. Tinson 
Mr. B.J. Weekes

Present (13)

Members Absent

Mr. S. Carr
Mr. J. Kingston

Officers Present for all or Specific Items

Mrs. K. Jeram, Member Services Officer

1. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the Agenda for the 
meeting.

2. Establishment of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee

The Committee considered this report (Copy attached to the official Minutes).

Resolved

That the committee establishes the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-
Committee for the 2014/15 Council Year consisting of three members and 
substitutes(s) from the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee with the 
Constitution and terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

(The meeting ended at 4.21 p.m.)

Chairman ……………………………...

Date …………………………………

Page 2



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2016-2021 
 
 

DRAFT 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2016-2021 
 

CONTENTS 
 

1 Introduction 1 

2 Main Principles of the Policy 2 

3 Integrating Strategies & Avoiding Duplication 5 

4 Consultation 6 

5 Licensing Objectives 7 

6 Licensing Objective – The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 8 

7 Licensing Objective – Public Safety 10 

8 Licensing Objective – The Prevention of Public Nuisance 12 

9 Licensing Objective – The Protection of Children from Harm 13 

10 Sexual Entertainment Venues 15 

11 Cumulative Impact/Special Saturation Policy 15 

12 The Licensing Process 17 

13 Review of Licences 18 

14 Temporary Event Notices 19 

15 Vehicles 19 

16 Enforcement 19 

  
Appendices 
 

 

1 Glossary 20 

2 Recommended Delegation of Functions by the Alcohol and 
Entertainment Licensing Committee 

25 

3 Licensing Statutory Fees 26 

4 Serious Crimes which are likely to lead to revocation of the licence 30 

5 Contact Points 31 

Page 4



 

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 2016-2021 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Chichester District Council is the Licensing Authority under the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The Act came into force on the 24th November 2005 and has 
been the subject of various subsequent amendments.   

1.2 Where legislative terms relating to the Licensing Act 2003 are used in this 
statement they have been italicised and a
[...]
be considered on its merits.  In view of the wide 
ranging variety of premises and applications, the policy necessarily cannot set out 
all the factors which will result in the licensing objectives being achieved, nor all the 
necessary and appropriate control measures required for each premises. 

2.12 In addressing licensing issues the Licensing Authority will have regard to wider 
considerations affecting the amenity of any area.  These include littering and 
fouling, noise, crime and disorder and the capacity of the district’s infrastructure and 
resources.   

2.13 The Licensing Authority wishes to make it clear that the licensing function is not to 
be seen as a mechanism for the general control of anti-social behaviour by 
individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the licensee of any premises 
concerned as other mechanisms outside the licensing regime are available to 
address such issues.  However, the Licensing Authority expects every holder of a 
licence/certificate to take responsibility to minimise the impact of anti-social 
behaviour of their patrons within the vicinity of their premises and to reflect the 
measures that are to be taken to achieve this in their Operating Schedule and to 
demonstrate that these are applied in practice.   

2.14 The Licensing Authority recognises the general principle that longer licensing hours 
for the sale of alcohol, with slower dispersal of people from licensed premises, may 
avoid large numbers of people leaving premises at the same time.  This could 
reduce friction at late night fast food outlets, taxi ranks, minicab offices and other 
sources of transport that can lead to disorder and disturbance.  This will be sought 
to be achieved through the promotion of the licensing objectives with the intention of 
avoiding arbitrary restrictions which would undermine the principle of flexibility. 
Each case, however will always be considered on its individual merits.  

2.15 The Licensing Authority recognises
[...]
ses and/or activities: 

 Effective and responsible management of premises;

 Provision of a sufficient number of people employed or engaged to secure
the protection of children from harm;

 Appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those employed or
engaged to secure the protection of children from harm;

 Limitation on the hours when children may be present, in all or parts of the
premises;

 Limitations or exclusions by age when certain activities are taking place;

 Requiring an adult, not being a member of staff, to accompany a child or a
number of children;

 Acceptance of only accredited proof of age cards, passports or driving
licences which include a photograph;

 Implementation of the Challenge 21 and ‘PASS’ Schemes (Proof of Age
Standards Scheme);

 Measures to ensure children do not purchase, acquire or consume alcohol.
(The Licensing Authority commends the Portman Group Code of Practice on
the Naming, Packaging and Promotion of Alcoholic Drinks);

 Measures to ensure children are not exposed to incidences of violence or
disorder; and

 Full exclusion of persons under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

9.8 Conditions may be imposed on a licence/certificate for premises where children will 
be present at places of entertainment to the effect that adult staff must be present to 
control the access and egress of children and to ensure their safety.  The Licensing 
Authority will normally expect the premises to provide one member of staff allocated 
for every 50 children present specifically to ensure their safety and to control their 
access and egress at the premises.  The Licensing Authority reserves the right to 
vary the ratio of staff to children when it considers it appropriate. 

Page 18



 

9.9 In the case of film exhibitions, the Licensing Authority will expect at any premises 
which has the benefit of a licence/certificate, effective measures to be implemented 
that restrict children from viewing ag
[...]
ing Children Board, c/o Children’s Safeguarding Unit, Room 
24, Durban House, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO22 9RE - Tel: 03302 223337 - Email: 
cpu.team@westsussex.gcsx.gov.uk - Website: www.westsussex.gov.uk   

Trading Standards 
Trading Standards, West Sussex County Council, Centenary House, Durrington Lane, 
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2QB - Tel: 01243 642124 - Fax: 01903 839743 - Email: 
tradingstandards@westsussex.gov.uk - Website: www.westsussex.gov.uk   

West Sussex Public Health 
Director of Public Health, c/o Public Health Licensing, NHS Sussex, 44-45 West Street, 
Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1RP – Tel: 01243 815393 - Email: 
publichealth.licensing@westsussex.gov.uk 

OTHER 

Worthing Magistrates’ Court (deals with all Appeals concerning licensing matters within 
the Chichester district) 
Court Address: The Law Courts, Christchurch Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1JE  
Postal Address: Edward Street, Brighton, East Sussex, BN2 0LG 

More information is available from the following websites: 

Chichester District Council - http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/25482/Alcohol-
entertainment-and-late-night-refreshment-licences 

Gov.uk - https://www.gov.uk/browse/business/licences/alcohol-licensing 

Page 36

mailto:environmentalmanagement@chichester.gov.uk
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/
mailto:cpu.team@westsussex.gcsx.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
mailto:tradingstandards@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
mailto:publichealth.licensing@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/25482/Alcohol-entertainment-and-late-night-refreshment-licences
http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/25482/Alcohol-entertainment-and-late-night-refreshment-licences
https://www.gov.uk/browse/business/licences/alcohol-licensing


Chichester District Council

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee 
17th June 2015 

Cabinet
7th July 2015

Licensing Act 2003 - The Council’s proposed Draft Statement of Licensing
Policy 2016 - 2021

1. Contact(s)

Report Author(s):
Laurence Foord, Licensing Manager
Tel: (01243) 534742 Email: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk 

Nicholas Bennett, Litigation Solicitor
Tel: (01243) 534657 Email: nbennett@chichester.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member:
Roger Barrow, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Tel: (01243) 601100 Email: rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk 

 

2. Executive Summary

To introduce the Council’s proposed draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the period of 2016 – 2021 and seek approval for public 

consultation.

3. Recommendation to Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee

3.1 That the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2016 – 
2021 for Chichester District is approved for public consultation and that any 
amendments are referred to, and considered by, Cabinet on 7th July 2015. 

Recommendations to Cabinet

3.2 That the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2016 – 
2021 for Chichester District is approved for public consultation and that any 
comments referred by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee 
are considered. 

3.3 That authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Environment Services 
to consider any representations arising from the consultation exercise and, 
provided the representations do not require significant amendments to the 
draft Policy, to recommend adoption to Full Council on 15th December 2015 
(with minor amendments if considered appropriate) following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Environment.

Page 37

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:nbennett@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk


3.4 That authority is delegated to the Head of Housing and Environment Services 
to report back on adoption to the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing 
Committee and Cabinet in circumstances where significant amendments to 
the Policy are required in her opinion following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment.

4. Main Report

Background 

4.1 The Licensing Authority (the ‘Authority’) is required under Section 5 (1) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ (the 
‘policy’) with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions under the Act. 
Previously, Licensing Authorities were required to determine their policies for a 
period of three years with the last policy beginning on 7th January 2011. However as 
a result of the Police, Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 policies published 
on this date were automatically treated as though they applied for five years. During 
the five year period, the policy has been kept under review and it has not been 
considered necessary for this Authority to make any revisions.

4.2 The current policy has been in force since 7th January 2011 following approval by 
Council. It has not been the subject of legal challenge and has been well received 
by the community, businesses and partner organisations and received positive 
comment at Court. 

4.3 The current policy will expire on the 6h January 2016 and it is therefore necessary 
to undertake a review.  Whilst undertaking the review, officers have carefully 
considered the local policy against the recently amended Home Office guidance 
(March 2015) issued to Licensing Authorities under Section 182 of the Act. 

5. Outcomes to be achieved

5.1 Approval of a twelve week public consultation of the draft revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the Chichester district for the period 2016 – 2021.   

5.2 Following public consultation all feedback received will be considered and acted 
upon, if appropriate. The policy must be published before any function in respect of 
individual applications and notices made under the terms of the Act can be carried 
out. The date for such approval and publication is no later than 7th January 2016.

6. Proposal

6.1 Officers have given due consideration to the various legislative changes that have 
occurred since the current policy was last adopted
[...]
to a fair trial), Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) 
and Article 1 of the first protocol (Protection of property) will be considered by this 
Licensing Authority in the determination of applications. A determination on each 
application will be based on the Home Office Guidance, the Act and any other 
matter governed by the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

11.2 There are no equality issues raised by this report. 

12. Appendices

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – 2021 

13. Background Papers

Home Office Guidance (March 2015)
Chichester District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2011 - 2016

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - The Council's Proposed Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021
	06.0 Licensing Act 2003 - The Council's Proposed Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee held in 
Committee Room 1 - East Pallant House on Wednesday 17 June 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, 
Mr I Curbishley, Mr J W Elliott, Mrs D Knightley, Mr L Macey, 
Mrs P Plant, Mrs C Purnell, Mr D Wakeham and Mrs S Westacott

Members not present: Mr G McAra

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mr N Bennett (Litigation Lawyer), Mr L Foord (Licensing 
Manager), Mr D Knowles-Ley (Licensing Officer) and 
Mrs K Jeram (Member Services Officer)

1   Chairman's announcements 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr McAra.

2   Minutes 

Resolved

That the minutes of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee meeting 
held on 20 May 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items.

4   Declarations of Interests 

Mrs Westacott declared a personal interest as her husband was the owner of a 
licensed premises in the District.

5   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

6   Licensing Act 2003 - The Council's Proposed Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2016-2021 

The Committee considered the above report (copy attached to the official Minutes).



Mr Foord took the Committee through the proposed key changes to the draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2016-2021 following an initial review by officers.  The 
Committee was being asked to recommend the draft Policy, to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 7 July 2015 to approve it for public consultation for a 12 week period.  
The final Policy would be published during January 2016.

He explained that the Licensing Act 2003 required all licensing authorities to publish 
a draft Policy every five years and was required to be published before the Licensing 
Authority could carry out any functions under the Licensing Act 2003.  The draft 
Policy set out the principles that the Licensing Authority would apply under the Act 
when carrying out its functions.  He commented that relatively only minor 
amendments were being proposed, which had mainly resulted from the recently 
amended Home Office guidance, the update of and the expansion of references to 
the South Downs National Park with regard to its purposes and duty, and other 
legislative changes.

With regard to conflict with the South Downs National Park, Mr Foord confirmed that 
a large number of licensed events took place within the Park due to the 
characteristics of its landscape.  He referred to the issues that farmers faced and the 
need for diversification that was required to sustain the long term use of their land.   
He advised that discussions and training sessions had taken place with the South 
Downs National Planning Authority and similar local authorities to enable officers to 
understand the issues affecting the Park.  It was hoped that the Park Authority’s link 
officer would attend future Sub-Committees.  Mr Bennett added that when 
considering licence applications the Licensing Authority would only give weight to 
the purposes and duty of the Park Authority where those purposes aligned with or 
were related to the statutory licensing objectives.

He advised that the proposed procedure to delegate authority to the Head of 
Housing and Environment Services to consider representations provided that there 
were no significant changes to be made would streamline the process.    

The following suggested changes and other points of discussion emerged during the 
debate:

 Page 14 – paragraph 3.8 –  Add ‘District’ to the end of bullet point 1.
 Page 17 – paragraph 6.3 – In response to a question from a Member, it was 

confirmed that the use of citizenship cards had been moved away from as more value 
was put on passports, driving licences and the hologramed Proof of Age Standards 
Scheme card as other identification could be replicated.  

 Page 17 – paragraph 6.4 – line 4 – replace ‘leave’ with ‘exit’.

 Page 32 – add definition of working day.

 Page 32 – bullet point 3 – replace ‘12’ with ‘15’ and delete wording in brackets.

 It was noted that the wording of the draft Policy was in line with the Council’s Plain 
English Guide.



 Page 15 – paragraph 4.2 – bullet point 6 – Reference to Chamber of Commerce to 
include all chambers in the District.

 Page 27 – paragraph 15.1 – Mr Ford explained the legislation relating to the licensing 
of trains and aircraft whose licensing activities were not required to be licensed, and 
boats.  Mr Bennett confirmed that several vehicles could not be included under one 
licence.  

 Page 30 – Premises – add explanation text with regard to its location.

 Page 12 – paragraph 2.12 – In response to a question from a Member regarding the 
resources available for the enforcement of the wider considerations affecting the 
amenity of the area and their enforcement, Mr Foord advised that the resources that 
the licensing officers used included those of  other environmental officers, 
enforcement and raising awareness of these issues.  The Licensing Team enforced the 
licensing conditions under the Licensing Act.  He confirmed that resources, although 
limited, were in place but not necessarily 24/7.  Officers also worked with the Police 
who gathered information which they passed on to the Licensing Team.        

 Page 27 – paragraph 16.3 – In response to a question from a Member, Mr Foord 
confirmed visits to premises were made following the receipt of intelligence and 
confirmed that out of hours visits did take place.

 Page 11 – paragraphs 2.7. and 2.8 – Add dates to the figures stated.

 Page 17 – paragraph 6.3 – bullet point 14 – include reference to drink-driving.

 Page 34 – Members were advised that the fees payable were prescribed by 
Government and that the Licensing Authority was not able to change them.

At the end of the discussion members discussed the composition of the Alcohol and 
Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee, which no longer had a reserve member, 
and whether or not this should be reinstated.  Officers undertook to look into this 
matter.

RESOLVED

That the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy for the period 2016 – 2021 for 
Chichester District is approved for public consultation and that the amendments are 
referred to, and considered by, Cabinet on 7 July 2015.

The meeting ended at 10.45 am

CHAIRMAN Date:




